No. M-11021/1/2016-DO(FC)-Pt.
Government of India
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING
‘A" Wing, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi-110 001

New Delhi, the 1% March, 2017

Subject: Amendment in Rule 36 of the Cinematograph

(Certification)Rules, 1983

In continuation to this Ministry’s endorsement to Notification dated 27"
January, 2017, the undersigned is directed to forward herewith a copy of the
said notification published in the Gazette of India GSR 77(E) dated 31
January, 2017 for necessary action.

&

(Mohan"Kumar T)
Desk Officer

Tele: 23386769
To

The Chairperson,

Central Board of Film Certification
91-Walkeshwar Road,

MUMBAI - 400 006

!

Copy to:

CEO, CBFC, Mumbai.
ALL RO/AddI.RO, CBFC.
Secretary, FCAT

Guard File

. Spare copies.

i L B



TRl Ho Elo Tao-33004/99 REGD. NO. D. L.-33004/99

Che Gazette of India

STHTIOT
EXTRAORDINARY
9T [1—EUE 3—37-TUs (i)
PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (i)

TR | WehTioTd
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY
| 69| 2 faeett, Herar, S=adt 31, 201778919 11, 1938
No. 69] NEW DELHI, TUESDAY, JANUARY 31, 2017/MAGHA 11, 1938

EAT Y 0T HATAT
SAT=AT
¢ T, 27 ST, 2017

ALELE. 77 (). —Feard G, Tt ATa=gw, 1952 (1952 %7 37) $t &7 8 grer Taea orfFaar
FT TART FId g0, FA== (TATVHE) 2w, 1983 1 i guread #47 & forn Feferfas Faw a= e 2,
AAT:-

L8

2. Fert=r (yaTore) e, 1983 #, e 36 % wamw uv et fRe v strow, aateg-

“36 hi—(1) s foeew ft 5= 2q Ffotae aroft & afiesfie 231 av fia gt £ sosfy

AT ATE F 3T &A1 g, SAgi Thew 7 S 7 ST 2, T THE AT TS ATST T 27 AT AF
ITYE F AT THHT #=21T FFar sro

e T Tt
() &g e
Hiz7 (% =iv afza) # ST HE ([T w7 " St= e (e =T g ATATETTT I (790 H)
EEIES Sifers frent % arerman) drfere fifed) (9T )
(7 #)

(1) (2) (3) (4)

300 2,000 400 200

600 3,950 800 400

900 5,950 1,200 600

525 G1/2017 (1)




THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY

[PART II—SEC. 3(i)]

1,200 7,950 1,600 800
1,500 9,950 2,000 1,000
1,800 11,900 2,400 1,200
2,100 13,900 2,800 1,400
2,400 15,900 3,200 1,600
2,700 17,850 3,550 1,800
3,000 19,850 3,950 2,000
3,300 21,850 4,350 2,000
3,600 23,850 4,750 2,000
3,900 25,800 5,150 2,000
4,200 27,750 5,550 2,000
4,500 29,800 5,950 2,000
4,800 31,750 6,350 2,000
5,100 33,750 6,750 2,000
5,400 35,750 7,150 2,000
5,700 37,750 7,550 2,000
6,000 39,650 7,950 2,000
(ii) FegeTae feent & fer
et (7 o afza) & ST B ([T =T H S B ([T w9 q SeETET 9 (FIT )
safer Afere fhewt % wrerran) aferr Thed) (w9 #)
(FaQ )
(1) (2) (3) (4)
10 1,900 550 150
20 3,650 1,100 300
30 5,950 1,200 400
40 7,350 1,450 550
50 9,150 1,850 700
60 10,900 2,200 850
70 12,700 2,550 950
80 14,700 2,950 1,050
90 17,650 3,300 1,250




[9m 1-=TEg 3(i)] ARE 1 TEYA : FEERI 3

100 18,250 3,650 1,400
110 20,050 4,000 1,550
120 21,850 4,350 1,650
130 23,800 4,750 1,800
140 23,800 5,100 1,950
150 27,200 5,450 2,100
160 29,150 5,850 2,200
170 30,950 6,200 2,350
180 32,750 6,550 2,500
190 34,750 6,950 2,650
200 36,300 7,250 2,800

(2) Fram 33 & et afyaed=t # wwro Fv9 2q fhew & o= F oo fa-faw 33 F st
AT # v w F O vw fEew 1 s F B fe Fae A ar f9t (@ 692 e

FHal) & HaW § girforg i st s Be ar feEt #ir wrer w3, e w@r, w5 G ar
T TEde BRI SR 57 YA o weArae # o sudE Aot # A 2 ey 2

g |

(3) mTor-= F g ufF F o vF = = wuw £ S w51 ger G s

(4) T T ST F2r & Tger (R THTO B BT T e Ao o forar e 2, a7 5w gy §
AT FT TF AGEA QU A9 F a1 918 T hed i1 519 F oo smass g w2eq o § F a=4
gferera T T FTeFT A= F7 D= FFar ST aFar 2 |

(5) afz g amaea fhew 1 St e & forw fMgtha s o fag o R by a9g = o=
afafa ar grdteror afufs F wwg vafda frar s awa aren 5z seqa #01 § qqwe @ £ a1 few
FT ST F7A F TATSTATH FTAT AT, A1 AT qog it w707 § vgar fhen £ " #29 F B
T 9 F T wiaera #T afater ger T s

(6) TTR, seraer a1 T TRFAT F47 & oAt o et o= Fr F ardes e feew i s v
20 7 Fadi F aeft w27 i At w0 T afew afd w1 g2 Fwar 2 a7 9 5w e Huan
T 92 Thew % warore ff aE F v A A qafyr ¥ fiew = wew afds dee i v 6w
ATEEH T AT FT G |

(7) 1% At < et fohew & wamore a1 3o gey § Bl ser fRfafs ¥ aw & s F B
AE FT ATAET FAT 8, T AT F AT TeAF [hen ¥ o F o §6 wov 6 s=mor Sy 7
TETT FHT |

[4. TH-11021/1/2016-F¥si(wf]
sy Toreg, e afse




4 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(i)]

feoqor ;. q= Fgs T F TS qET, 9 2, @ 3, 3uEs (i) ¥ 9. 381 (%), a9 wE, 1983
FT YT 360 0 o &l eifew 3 3q9 aran . 457(3), A 2 §9TE, 2007 FIT Here
ERIEei

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 27th January, 2017

G.S.R. 77(E).—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 8 of the Cinematograph Act, 1952 (37
of 1952), the Central Government hereby makes these rules further to amend  the Cinematograph
(Certification) Rules, 1983, namely:—

2 In the Cinematograph (Certification) Rules, 1983, for rule 36, the following shall be substituted,
namely:—

“36. Fees.-(1) A fec shall be charged for the examination of every film at the rates laid down in the
following Table and the same shall be paid either in cash or remitted by postal order or bank draft to
the regional centre of the Board where the film is to be examined.

Table of Fees
(i) Celluloid Films
Length in meters Examination Fees (Other Examination Fees Screening Fees
(up to and than Predominantly (Predominantly Educational (in rupees)
inclusive of ) Educational films) films) (in rupees)
(in rupees)

(1) (2) 3) 4
300 2,000 400 200
600 3,950 800 400
900 5,950 1,200 600
1,200 7,950 1,600 800
1,500 9,950 2,000 1,000
1,800 11,900 2,400 1,200
2,100 13,900 2,800 1,400
2,400 15,900 3,200 1,600
2,700 17,850 3,550 1,800
3,000 19,850 3,950 2,000
3,300 21,850 4,350 2,000
3,600 23,850 4,750 2,000
3,900 25,800 5,150 2,000
4,200 27,750 5,550 2,000
4,500 29,800 5,950 2,000
4,800 31,750 6,350 2,000
5,100 33,750 6,750 2,000
5,400 35,750 7,150 2,000
5,700 37,750 7,550 2,000
6,000 39,650 7,950 2,000




(9 1—avs 3(i)]

AT &l TST9A : STHERT

(ii)  Other than Celluloid Films

Duration Examination Fees Examination Fees Screening Fees
In minutes (Other than Predominantly (Predominantly Educational (in rupees)
(up to and Educational films) films) (in rupees)

inclusive of') (in rupces)
(M @) (3) @)
10 1,900 550 150
20 3,650 1,100 300
30 5,950 1,200 400
40 7,350 1,450 550
50 9,150 1,850 700
60 10,900 2,200 850
70 12,700 2,550 950
80 14,700 2,950 1,050
90 17,650 3,300 1,250
100 18,250 3,650 1,400
110 20,050 4,000 1,550
120 21.850 4,350 1,650
130 23,800 4,750 1,800
140 23,800 5,100 1,950
150 27,200 5,450 2,100
160 29,150 5,850 2,200
170 30,950 6,200 2,350
180 32,750 6,550 2,500
190 34,750 6,950 2,650
200 36,300 7,250 2,800

(2) Fee for the examination of a film for certifying alterations under rule 33 shall be calculated only
with reference to the reel or reels (or cassette or cassettes), in which the portion or portions excised,
added, coloured or otherwise altered occur and for the purposes the rate specified in the table
aforesaid for original certification shall be applicable:

Provided that where the alteration is by excision, the fee chargeable shall be at the rate of one hundred
and fifty rupees per each endorsement.

(3) A fee of one hundred and fifty rupees shall be paid for a duplicate copy of the certificate.

(4) In the event of an application for certification being withdrawn before the film is cxamined, the
Board may on an application made to it in that behalf, refund to the applicant the amount of fee paid
towards the examination of the film after deducting twenty-five per cent. of the amount so paid.

(5) In the event of an applicant failing to present a runnable print before the Examination Committee
or the Revising Committee on the day and time and at the place fixed for such examination, an
additional fee of twenty-five per cent. of the fee payable for examination of the film under this Table
shall be paid before another place, date and time for the examination of the film is fixed.



6 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(i)]

(6) If, by mistake, miscalculation or such other reason, the applicant pays towards fee for the
examination of any film any amount in excess of the amount of fee payable under these rules, the
Board may, on an application made in that behalf, within a period of one year from the date of
certification of the film, refund to the applicant the amount so paid in excess.

(7) Any person who applies to the Board for information regarding the certification or any other
particular in respect of a film shall along with the application, pay a search fee of thirty-five rupees
per each title of the film.”

[No. M-11021/1/2016-DO (FC]
ANSHU SINHA, Jt. Secy.

Note: The Principal rules were published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part I1, section 3, sub-section (i)
vide notification number G.S.R. 381(E) dated the 9" May, 1983 and lastly amended vide notification
number G.S.R. 457(E) dated the 2™ July, 2007.

Uploaded by Dte. of Printing at Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054. —
SARVESH KUMAR Siianemmcrmn e
SR'VASTAVA ?:ls‘v];‘m 70203235748



